Location

% of PN export

Source

Subtropical and tropical Atlantic
North Atlantic BATS

Equatorial Pacific

Equatorial Pacific

North Atlantic BATS

North Pacific Subtropical Gyre
California Current Ecosystem
Costa Rica Dome

7.6
37.3
4.9
19.8
19.9
38
20
38

Longhurst et al. (1989, 1990)

Dam et al. (1995)

Le Borgne and Rodier (1997)

Le Borgne and Rodier (1997)

Al-Mutairi and Landry (2001)
Hannides et al. (2009)

Stukel et al. (2013)

Stukel et al. (2015)




